in 2015. Firm size measured at the end of the previous year.

Table 2: Veneto; Composition of flows (gross and net hiring) by eligibility and firm size.

 Gross   Net

Less than 15 15+ Total Less than 15 15+ Total

Non eligible 14.5 9.4 23.9 20.4 9.7 30.1

Eligible 45.2 30.9 76.1 43.8 26.1 69.9

Total 59.7 40.3 100.0 64.1 35.9 100.0
Source: Authors’ calculations on Veneto CO data. Firms with at least one employee excluding firms hiring their first
employee in 2015. Firm size measured at the end of the previous year.

Table 3: Veneto; Sample composition. Shares.

 Firms  Workers

 Size  Eligibility  Past working condition Past relationship with firm

Firms <15 Firms 15+

Non-
eligible Eligible

Unemploye
d

Working
fixed term Known Unknown

Shares
(%) 90 10 28 72 50 50 40 60
Source: Authors’ calculations on Veneto CO data. Firms with at least one employee excluding firms hiring their first employee in
2015. Firm size measured at the end of the previous year.

38

Table 4: Italy: Net job creation for treated and controls. Difference in trends before and after the
inception of the two 2015 policies.

  (1) (2)

VARIABLES Whole period
Period May-June of each

year

Affected*2011 5,197 9,251

(0.419) (0.496)

Affected *2012 -1,640 5,680

(0.860) (0.781)

Affected *2013 -919 4,990

(0.874) (0.748)

Affected *2014 172 9,940

(0.984) (0.258)

Affected *2015 48,461* 42,424*

(0.001) (0.001)

Observations 240 40
Average monthly flow 11,127 75,309
Source: Authors’ calculations on INPS data. Robust p-values in parentheses. * p<0.01,
p<0.05, * p<0.1.

39

Table 5: Veneto; Firm-level decomposition of flows and the effects of the policies: gross and
net hiring.

  (1) (2) (3) (4)
 Gross  Net

𝛽𝛽1 (effect of HS) 0.022 0.015 0.015 0.014

 [0.000]* [0.000]* [0.000]* [0.000]*

𝛿𝛿1 (effect of FC) 0.039 -0.02 0.011 0.003

 [0.000]* [0.000]* [0.000]* [0.255]

Interaction (HS * FC)  0.12  0.018

  [0.000]*  [0.001]*

Fixed effects Yes Yes Yes Yes

Observations 8,992,200 8,992,200 8,992,200 8,992,200

Number of firms 74,935 74,935 74,935 74,935

Number of cells HS 74,935 74,935 74,935 74,935

Number of cells FC 7,666 7,666 7,666 7,666

Number of cells HS*FC  7,666  7,666

Estimated flows 1,948 1,891 1,208 1,210

Of which

HS (𝛽𝛽1 * no. cells HS) 1,649 1,124 1,124 1,049

FC (𝛿𝛿1 * no. cells FC) 299 -153 84 23

HS*FC (Interaction + no. cells
HS*FC)

 920  138

Monthly flow in 2015 (open ended) 7,052 7,052 2,347 2,347

Est. flow as ratio of total flow (open
ended; %)

28 27 51 52

Of which:

HS 23 16 48 45

FC 4 -2 4 1

HS*FC  13  6

Monthly flow in 2015 (total) 24,944 24,944 5,256 5,256

Est. flow as ratio of total flow (all
contracts ; %)

8 8 23 23

HS 7 5 21 20

FC 1 -1 2 0

HS*FC  4  3

For memo: average monthly flow
(whole sample)

Open ended 2,312 2,312 839 839

Total 10,028 10,028 3,471 3,471

Source: authors’ calculations on Veneto CO data. Clustered standard errors (at the firm level); p values in
brackets. * significant at 10%;  significant at 5%; * significant at 1%. All the estimates include firm
fixed effects, year and month dummies, an interaction term for flows of fixed-term contracts of eligible
workers in the post period, an interaction term for flows of fixed-term contracts in large firms in the post
period the province-level unemployment rate interacted with the type of contract, all the direct and joint
effects of variables measuring eligibility, firm class size and contract type.